## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI JACKSON DIVISION

HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of Labor, U. S. Department of Labor,

**PLAINTIFF** 

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:07-CV-00440-DPJ-JCS

MISSISSIPPI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION and MISSISSIPPI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION BENEFIT PLAN AND TRUST

**DEFENDANTS** 

## PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND FINAL ORDER OF DISCHARGE AND RELEASE

Pending before this Court is the Motion of the Independent Fiduciary of the Mississippi State Medical Association Benefit Plan and Trust (hereafter referred to as "MSMA Plan"). In its motion, the Independent Fiduciary has reported that all valid outstanding claims submitted to her have been paid or released.

The Court takes from this report of the Independent Fiduciary that the terms and conditions of the Settlement between the Mississippi State Medical Association and Memorial Hospital of Gulfport, Mississippi have been fully performed. Further, by its Motion, the Independent Fiduciary has reported that no reasonable fees and expenses of the Independent Fiduciary or its service providers remain unpaid. The Independent Fiduciary reports that no further tasks remain and this matter should be closed.

Consistent with the Consent Judgment entered by this Court, the Motion of the Independent Fiduciary, there being no objections submitted thereto, and the record of this matter taken as a whole, the Court hereby ORDERS:

Case 3:07-cv-00440-DPJ-JCS Document 59 Filed 07/21/10 Page 2 of 2

1. Any and all creditors or their agents are hereby permanently enjoined and

are permanently barred from taking any adverse actions against the MSMA Plan and its

participants and beneficiaries for medical claims or obligations associated with health

coverage through the MSMA Plan. All such claims against the MSMA Plan and its

participants and beneficiaries are hereby discharged.

2. Receivership Management Inc. is hereby released from any further

obligations as Independent Fiduciary to the MSMA Plan and is hereby discharged.

**SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED** this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2010.

<u>s/ Daniel P. Jordan III</u> UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved for entry:

/s/Jeanne Barnes Bryant Jeanne Barnes Bryant